

Docket. No. 14-1248

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Progress
No. 155-CV-2014

**DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The district court erred in ruling that Riverwatcher committed a trespass because the Canal is a “navigable water” under both federal and state public trust doctrine despite private ownership of the Canal’s bed and banks. 6

A. Regardless of its man-made status, the Canal is a public trust navigable water under federal common law because it is navigable-in-fact. 7

B. Even if this Court applies state public trust law on whether man-made water bodies can be publicly navigable, the Canal is navigable under the law of the majority of states. . 10

C. Even if this Court finds that the Canal is not a public trust navigable water, Riverwatcher’s intrusion was not trespass because Moon Moo gave implicit consent. 12

II. Even if the Court finds that the evidence was obtained through trespass, it is still admissible under the CWA. 13

A. The district court erroneously relied on two OSHA cases to apply the Fourth Amendment exclusionary rule in CWA civil enforcement cases..... 13

B. When applying the test for use of the exclusionary rule in civil enforcement proceedings to this case, the deterrent effect of the rule does not outweigh the value of the evidence in question. 15

III. Moon Moo requires a permit under CWA § 402 permitting program 16

A. Moon Moo is subject to NPDES permitting because pollutants originating from its manure application area are discharged from a “point source” into the Deep Quod River, a “water of the United States.” 17

B. The district court erred in holding that excess nutrient discharges from Moon Moo’s manure application are exempted from NPDES permitting as agricultural stormwater runoff. 19

IV. The district court erred in concluding that Moon Moo was not subject to a citizen suit under RCRA because Moon Moo’s mixture is a “solid waste” under the statute and the plaintiffs have established that the mixture constitutes an “imminent and substantial endangerment” to human health. 23

A. Moon Moo’s manure–whey mixture is a “solid waste” because the mixture falls within the plain meaning of the definition and is not covered by any regulatory or case law exemption. 24

B. The district court erred in dismissing the imminent and substantial endangerment claim for “insufficient evidence” because it misread the liability standards of RCRA.....	31
PRAYER.....	35
CERTIFICATION.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ace Equip. Sales, Inc. v. Buccino</i> , 869 A.2d 626 (Conn. 2005).....	11
<i>Alt v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 979 F.Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. W. Va. 2013).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA (“AMC IP”)</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Bear Dredging L.L.C. v. Alabama Dept. of Rev.</i> , 855 So.2d 513 (Ala. 2003).....	11
<i>Brazerol v. Hudson</i> , 262 Md. 269 (1971).....	12
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007).....	24, 33, 34
<i>Ca. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Interstate Non-Ferrous Corp.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 930 (E.D. Cal. 2003).....	34
<i>Campbell Brown & Co. v. Elkins</i> , 93 S.E.2d 248 (1956).....	11
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t, Inc. v. George & Margaret LLC (CARE)</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....	27
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for the Restoration of the Env’t v. Nelson Faria Dairy, Inc.</i> , CV-04-3060-LRS, 2011 WL 6934707 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 30, 2011).....	23
<i>Concerned Area Residents for Env’t v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Cox v. City of Dall., Tex.</i> , 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Crandall v. City & Cnty. of Denver, Colo.</i> , 594 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Floyd County v. Allen</i> , 227 S.W. 994 (Ky. 1921).....	11
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001).....	7
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	15
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	9
<i>Maine People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>McKee v. Gratz</i> , 260 U.S. 127 (1922).....	12
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	24
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-0329-GKF-PJC, 2010 WL 653032 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2010).....	27
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	7, 18
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	19
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	7
<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986).....	14, 15
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	7

<i>The Montello</i> , 87 U.S. 430 (1874)	7, 8
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 16 F. 3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Aceto Agr. Chem. Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989).....	28, 33
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	15
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 9 (1971).....	10
<i>Water Keeper Alliance, Inc. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 4:01-CV-27-H(3), 2001 WL 1715730 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 20, 2001).....	27
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486, 507 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19, 21, 32, 34
<i>White’s Mill Colony Inc. v. Williams</i> , 363 S.C. 117 (Ct. App. 2005)	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	17, 18, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 6903(5)	24
42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	1, 31

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) § 1.1 (2000)	6
---	---

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.23.....	17, 18, 20, 21
40 C.F.R. § 257.1(c)(1).....	25, 26
40 C.F.R. § 261.2.....	29

Other Authorities

A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972 (Comm. Print 1973).....	21
EPA, AG 101: NITRATE, http://www.epa.gov/oecaagct/ag101/impactnitrate.html (last visited Nov. 23, 2014)	34
EPA, GUIDANCE ON THE USE OF SECTION 7003 OF RCRA (1997).....	33
EPA, <i>Nitrates and Nitrites TEACH Chemical Summary, available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/teach/chem_summ/Nitrates_summary.pdf (last revised May 22, 2007)..	34
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1491 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6238.....	28
Jan G. Laitos & Heidi Ruckriegle, <i>The Clean Water Act and the Challenge of Agricultural Pollution</i> , 37 VT. L. REV. 1033 (2013).....	22
Michael Somers, <i>RCRA’s New Causation Question: Linking Ubiquitous Wastes to Specific Defendants</i> , 38 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 193 (2011)	32
Richard J. Lazarus, <i>Changing Conceptions of Property and Sovereignty in Natural Resources: Questioning the Public Trust Doctrine</i> , 71 IOWA L. REV. 631 (1986).....	10
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>A Comparative Guide to the Eastern Public Trust Doctrines: Classifications of States, Property Rights, and State Summaries</i> , 16 PENN ST. ENVTL. L. REV. 1	

(2007)	11
Tarah Heizen & Abel Russ, <i>Using Emerging Pollution Tracking Methods to Address the Downstream Impacts of Factory Farm Animal Welfare Abuse</i> , 31 PACE ENVTL. L. REV. 475	
(2014)	21
